

New Issue: MOODY'S ASSIGNS A2 RATING TO HAWAII AIRPORT SYSTEM'S SERIES 2011 BONDS; OUTLOOK IS STABLE

Global Credit Research - 06 Sep 2011

AIRPORT CURRENTLY HAS \$1.17 BILLION RATED DEBT OUTSTANDING

Airport HI

Moody's Rating

ISSUE RATING
Airport System Revenue Bonds, Series 2011 A2

Sale Amount \$296,000,000 Expected Sale Date 09/12/11 Rating Description Revenue

Opinion

NEW YORK, Sep 6, 2011 -- Moody's Investors Service has assigned an A2 rating to the \$296.0 million State of Hawaii Airport System Revenue Bonds Refunding Series 2011. Moody's is also affirming the A2 rating on the airport's outstanding parity debt in the amount of \$1.17 billion. The outlook is stable.

SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

Both the rating and the outlook reflect the strength of the airport system's near monopoly over air travel to and from the islands, the essentiality of air service for tourism and intrastate travel, and the solid historical financial performance. The airport system's financial liquidity is a key measure of its financial strength and that cash is expected to continue to decline as the system continues to move forward with its extensive capital improvement plan (CIP). The airport system has not provided any rate relief to the airlines in FY 2011 and none is planned for FY 2012. This move toward full cost recovery is a key positive for the system's credit, especially as it moves forward with its large capital plan.

USE OF PROCEEDS: The proceeds of the bonds will provide for a current refunding of some of the systems' outstanding revenue bonds for savings. Net present value savings are currently expected to be greater than 6%.

LEGAL SECURITY: Gross revenues of the airport system and Aviation Fuel Tax revenues

INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES: None.

STRENGTHS:

- * Demand for air service is stabilized by Hawaii's remote location, need for inter-island travel, and a substantial military and government presence that requires frequent mainland service
- * Position as a premier international tourist destination brings high demand for overseas flights, but the economy's reliance on that industry poses significant risks
- * Strong current financial position with low debt and high liquidity provides the airport financial flexibility, though these strengths are expected to wane as additional debt is issued

CHALLENGES

* Debt service coverage and unrestricted cash are both expected to decline substantially beginning in 2012, but remain within levels commensurate with the current rating category

- * Economic conditions and the failure of Aloha airlines in FY 2008 caused a sharp reduction in enplanement levels that have not yet recovered
- * State has a history of subsidizing airline rates and charges resulting in lower revenues and modest liquidity declines and cost per enplanement is expected to rise to \$14.50 in 2016; this practice did not occur in FY 2011 and is not expected to occur in FY 2012
- * Airport system has extensive capital needs that will require a sizeable increase in debt

DETAILED CREDIT DISCUSSION

Economic conditions in the State of Hawaii (GO rated Aa2) have stabilized, though the outlook for future growth is not particularly promising. Tourism has performed solidly with visitors increasing 8.7% and 3.0% in 2010 and the first seven months of 2011, respectively, after decreasing -4.5% in 2009. The state also benefits from low unemployment of 6.4% in July, which has remained approximately 3% below the national average. Moody's Economy.com expects economic growth for both Honolulu and the entire state to underperform national levels due to the remote location, reliance on tourism, and high oil prices.

Enplanements have also stabilized, increasing 0.9% in FY 2011 and 1.6% in FY 2010 after falling 15.2% in FY 2009. Although total enplanements remain well below peak levels from 2007, increasing service from a number of carriers is helping to offset the losses of Aloha Airlines and ATA airlines, which ceased operations in 2008. The addition of China Eastern Airlines, and growth from Hawaiian Airlines, Alaska Airlines, and go!/Mokulele airlines have helped to stabilize enplanements.

Unaudited operating results for FY 2011 are quite strong as a result of stable activity and increases in airline charges. Operating revenue increased 9% due primarily to a 21% increase in aeronautical rent revenues driven by rate increases set forth in the airline lease agreement, but also benefitted from increased landing fee and concession revenue. The terminal rental increase is expected to be a one-time adjustment with rates increasing in line with inflation in future years. In addition to increased rates, the airport system has not provided any rate relief to the airlines in FY 2011 and none is planned for FY 2012. This move toward full cost recovery is a key positive for the system's credit, especially as it moves forward with its large capital plan.

The increased airline rates have raised the average airline cost per enplanement (CPE) to approximately \$8.78 in FY 2011 from \$7.66 in FY 2010. Airline costs are expected to continue to rise as debt service requirements build in the coming years. Debt service coverage remained solid at an unaudited 1.99 times, much higher than the 2009 forecast of 1.27 times because of higher than expected revenues, lower than forecast expenses, and greater than expected coverage account balance. Coverage is expected to decrease to 1.33 times in FY 2012 and remain between 1.33 times and 1.42 times through 2016 due to escalating debt service requirements and operating expenses as a result of the new facilities. Moody's believes these coverages are in line with expectations in the current rating category and we think the system is likely to outperform its forecasts.

The airport system's cash balances remain a driver for the rating. The system's historic use of cash to subsidize airline rates and charges would be viewed as an important credit negative if it brought cash balances below median levels. According to unaudited financial results, cash increased approximately 8.0% on top of the system's already strong FY 2010 liquidity position of 831 days cash on hand based on Moody's calculations. The improved cash position is due to solid financial performance and delays in CIP expenditures. Management expects cash balances to slowly fall to near Moody's U.S. airport median days cash on hand of 416 days as it continues its large CIP. If financial liquidity falls below 400 days cash on hand according to Moody's calculations, the current rating on the airport system will be under pressure.

The airport remains in the midst of its capital program that totals \$1.3 billion in projects system-wide. Expenditures have been slower than expected as the environmental review process of the largest project, construction of the Mauka Concourse, has been delayed for review by the new gubernatorial administration. Moody's believes the system's large capital program is exposed to significant cost increases, particularly if it does not remain near its original schedule. However, we also see a slowing of capital expenditures as a credit positive as it should keep financial metrics above projections and may give added flexibility if the operating environment changes. The schedule has already delayed the next debt issuance, which is expected to provide \$426 million in funds, until FY 2013 and further changes to the schedule or project scope are possible.

Outlook

The stable outlook is based on Moody's expectation that system-wide enplanement levels will remain near current levels and airline costs will increase in order to generate revenues sufficient to maintain debt service coverage ratios based on net revenues above 1.0 times. Moody's expects that the system will and maintain days cash on hand above the Moody's U.S. airport sector median currently at 416 days.

What could change the rating--UP

Continued strong enplanement levels and full cost recovery through airline rates and charges that brings net revenue debt service coverage based above 1.25 times, while maintaining high internal liquidity to manage operational risks and financial risks could place upward pressure on the rating.

What could change the rating--DOWN

An inability or unwillingness by the airport system to fully recover costs from the airlines that reduces unrestricted liquidity balances below the Moody's U.S. airport median could negatively pressure the rating.

KEY INDICATORS

Type of Airport: O&D

FY2010 Enplanements: 15,208,000

5-Year Enplanement CAGR 2006-2011: -1.5%

FY 2011 vs. FY 2010 Enplanement growth: 0.9%

% O&D vs. Connecting, System, FY 2011 (5 YR AVG): 98% (98%)

% Inter-island vs. Overseas, FY201134.8%

Largest Carrier by Enplanements, System (share): Hawaiian (47.9%)

Airline Cost per Enplaned Passenger, FY 2010 (5 YR AVG): \$7.65 (\$5.83)

FY 2011 projected: \$8.78

Debt per Enplaned Passenger, FY 2010 (5 YR AVG): \$52 (\$33)

Bond Ordinance Debt Service Coverage, FY 2011 unaudited: 1.99x

Utilization Factor, FY 2010: 11.35

Outstanding Bonds:

Series 2001 Airport System Revenue Refunding Bonds, \$345.2 million, A2

Series 2010A, Airport System Revenue Refunding Bonds, \$479 million, A2

Series 2010B Airport System Revenue Refunding Bonds, \$166 million, A2

ISSUER CONTACTS

Mr. Ross Higashi

Fiscal Management Officer

Phone: (808) 838-8646

The principal methodology used in this rating was Airports with Unregulated Rate Setting published in July 2011. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

Information sources used to prepare the rating are the following: parties involved in the ratings, parties not involved in the ratings, public information, confidential and proprietary Moody's Investors Service information, and confidential and proprietary Moody's Analytics information.

Moody's considers the quality of information available on the rated entity, obligation or credit satisfactory for the purposes of issuing a rating.

Moody's adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, Moody's is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process.

Please see Moody's Rating Symbols and Definitions on the Rating Process page on www.moodys.com for further information on the meaning of each rating category and the definition of default and recovery.

Please see ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the last rating action and the rating history.

The date on which some ratings were first released goes back to a time before Moody's ratings were fully digitized and accurate data may not be available. Consequently, Moody's provides a date that it believes is the most reliable and accurate based on the information that is available to it. Please see the ratings disclosure page on our website www.moodys.com for further information.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

Analysts

Kurt Krummenacker Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Kristina Alagar Cordero Backup Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 USA



© 2011 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S ("MIS") CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Any publication into Australia of this document is by MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657, which holds Australian Financial Services License no. 336969. This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, credit ratings assigned on and after October 1, 2010 by Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") are MJKK's current opinions of the relative future credit risk of entities, credit commitments, or debt or debt-like securities. In such a case, "MIS" in the foregoing statements shall be deemed to be replaced with "MJKK". MJKK is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO.

This credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness or a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be dangerous for retail investors to make any investment decision based on this credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.